



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 419/2016**

NIDHI SURI

..... Petitioner

Through Mr. Harish Katyal, Ms. Vinny
Shangloo, Ms. Pratyasha Kunj, Advs.

versus

BALDEV RAJ ARORA & ORS

..... Respondents

Through Mr. Puneet Taneja and Ms. Shaheen,
Advs. for R-1.
Mr. Satyakam, ASC for R-2 & R-3
with Mr. R.K. Gambhir, DEO.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. K. CHAWLA

ORDER

% **14.12.2017**

Ld. counsel for the respondent – Shree Geeta Bhawan Model Secondary School is at pains to explain the status of the society or the management, which was running the school, which owe dues to the school. The school must be having a bank account, which would have been operated by authorised representative on behalf of some society or some other legal entity. Respondents are therefore, directed to appear in Court on the adjourned date. Respondents are also directed to file an affidavit as to the constitution of Shree Geeta Bhawan Model Secondary School as to whether it is a society or some other legal entity, which was running the school and managing its bank account(s). Particulars of the bank account being operated by



2026:DHC:6075

Shree Geeta Bhawan Model Secondary School be also disclosed in the affidavit to be filed. Director (Education) is also directed to ascertain the constitution of Shree Geeta Bhawan Model Secondary School and independently file the actual status, by way of an affidavit, a week before the adjourned date.

List on 8th February, 2018.

A. K. CHAWLA, J

DECEMBER 14, 2017

rc