



\$~18 to 22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CONT.CAS(C) 418/2016

SWARAN KUMARI

.....Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

BALDEV RAJ ARORA & ORS SHREE GEETA

BHAWAN MODEL SEC SCHOOL

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Raghvendra Upadhyay, Panel
Counsel for GNCTD/R-2.

19

+ CONT.CAS(C) 419/2016

NIDHI SURI

.....Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

BALDEV RAJ ARORA & ORS SHREE GEETA BHAWAN MODEL
SEC SCHOOL

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Raghvendra Upadhyay, Panel
Counsel for GNCTD/R-2.

20

+ CONT.CAS(C) 421/2016

SUSHMA KAMRA

.....Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

BALDEV RAJ ARORA & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Raghvendra Upadhyay, Panel
Counsel for GNCTD/R-2.

21

+ CONT.CAS(C) 422/2016

INDU BALA

.....Petitioner

Through: None.



versus

BALDEV RAJ ARORA & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Raghvendra Upadhyay, Panel
Counsel for GNCTD/R-2.

22

+ W.P.(C) 12155/2019, CM APPL. 49732/2019, 3395/2025, 3961/2020

POONAM KHERA & ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Rajeev Mahendra, Advocate.

versus

GEETA BHAWAN MODEL SECONDARY
SCHOOL & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain, ASC with Ms. Jyoti
Tyagi, Mr. Sachin Garg and Ms.
Vishruti Pandey, Advocates for R-2
and 3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

17.03.2026

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. None appears on behalf of the petitioners in CONT.CAS(C)418/2016, CONT.CAS(C) 419/2016, CONT.CAS(C) 421/2016 and CONT.CAS(C) 422/2016.
3. In the interest of justice, adverse orders are deferred.
4. Re-notify on 27.03.2026.

CM APPL. 3394/2025 in W.P.(C) 12155/2019

5. The present application under Order I Rule 10 read with Section 151 of the CPC, seeks the following prayers:-

“i. Pass appropriate orders whereby directing the impleaded of applicant



petitioners No. 11 to 16 in the present petition in the interest of justice.

ii. The amended memo of parties filed with the present petition may be taken on record.

iii. The present application be read as part of writ petition to avoid any further delay and in the interest of justice.”

6. In view of the averments made in the application and in the interest of justice, the present application is allowed and disposed of accordingly.

7. Amended memo of parties is taken on record.

CM APPL. 16507/2026 in W.P.(C) 12155/2019

8. The present application under Order XXII Rule 3 of the CPC, seeks the following prayers:-

“a. Substitute and Implead the proposed Legal Representatives of the proposed petitioner No.14 in the interest of justice.

b. Pass such other or further orders as this Hon’ble Court may deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the case.”

9. In view of the averments made in the application and in the interest of justice, the present application is allowed and disposed of accordingly.

10. Amended memo of parties dated 12.03.2026 annexed with the present application is taken on record.

11. At the request of learned counsel for the respondents, re-notify on 27.03.2026.

AMIT SHARMA, J

MARCH 17, 2026/sn/db