



2024-04-24 12:19:30

\$~22 TO 26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CONT.CAS(C) 418/2016

SWARAN KUMARI

.....Petitioner

Through: In person.

versus

BALDEV RAJ ARORA & ORS SHREE GEETA

BHAWAN MODEL SEC SCHOOL

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Raghvendra Upadhyay, Panel Counsel, GNCTD with Ms. Purnima Jain, Ms. Shivpa Taneja and Mr. Madhur, Advocates for DOE.

23

+ CONT.CAS(C) 419/2016

NIDHI SURI

.....Petitioner

Through: In person.

versus

BALDEV RAJ ARORA & ORS SHREE GEETA

BHAWAN MODEL SEC SCHOOL

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Raghvendra Upadhyay, Panel Counsel, GNCTD with Ms. Purnima Jain, Ms. Shivpa Taneja and Mr. Madhur, Advocates for DOE.

24

+ CONT.CAS(C) 421/2016

SUSHMA KAMRA

.....Petitioner

Through: In person.

versus

BALDEV RAJ ARORA & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Raghvendra Upadhyay, Panel Counsel, GNCTD with Ms. Purnima Jain, Ms. Shivpa Taneja and Mr. Madhur, Advocates for DOE.



25

+ CONT.CAS(C) 422/2016
INDU BALA

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

BALDEV RAJ ARORA & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Raghvendra Upadhyay, Panel
Counsel, GNCTD with Ms. Purnima
Jain, Ms. Shivpa Taneja and Mr.
Madhur, Advocates for DOE.

26

+ W.P.(C) 12155/2019 & CM APPL. 49732/2019, 3961/2020,
3395/2025
POONAM KHERA & ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Rajesh Mehendru, Advocate for
P-1 to P-10.
Mr. Ankit Attree, Advocates for P-11
and P-12.

versus

GEETA BHAWAN MODEL
SECONDARY SCHOOL & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain, ASC, Ms. Jyoti
Tyagi, Mr. Sachin Garg and Ms.
Vishruti Pandey, Advocates for R-2
and R-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

%

21.04.2026

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Petitioners in **CONT.CAS(C) 418/2016**, **CONT.CAS(C) 419/2016**,
and **CONT.CAS(C) 421/2016** appear in-person and seek assistance of
counsel from Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee.



3. Accordingly, the Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee is directed to appoint a counsel for the petitioners in the aforesaid petitions, before the next date of hearing.
4. In **W.P.(C) 12155/2019**, learned counsel for petitioner nos. 11 and 12 submits that he has been recently engaged and seeks time to examine the records.
5. At request, re-notify on 28.07.2026.
6. Order be communicated to the Secretary, Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee, for necessary information and compliance.

AMIT SHARMA, J

APRIL 21, 2026/bsr/db